Rule 2.46 Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting 2.23B

of creditors '
Name of Company Company Number
Fogarty Limited 02524980
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham 8581 0f 2009
District Registry
(fult name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) and ~ We (a) Mr Stuart David Maddison and Mr Robert Jonathan Hunt of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,

address(es) of the  Donington Court, Pegasus Business Park, Castle Donington, East Midlands, DE74 2UZ
administrator(s}

(b) hereby report that the business of the meeting was conducted by correspondence pursuant to paragraph

*Dretete as applicable 58 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

{b) Insert place of meeting  (c) Closing date specified in Form 2.25B of 26 November 2009 at which:
(c) Insert date of meeting  proposals 1,2 and 3 were accepted and proposal 4 was rejected.

A creditors’ committee was not formed,

*Delete as applicable C - l Cuk
e AL

Signed

) L Joint Administrator
{d} Give details of the

modifications (if any)

(¢) Insert time and date of  Dated Zg l A ' Q-mc‘

adjourned meeting

A copy of the original proposals is attached for those who did not receive such documents prior to the

(£ Details of other resolutions  meeting.
passed

Contact Details:

Clare Davison

You do notl have to give any contact information in

the box apposite but if you do, it will help Companics PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Weilington Steeet, Leeds, 1LS1 4JP

House to comact you if thére is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel 0113 289 4062

Lo searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange
> . .
g "m ’"”m" I,lll' " "l Nm”"’ wen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at;
o
w *A164MFl4° mmpanics House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A27 0411212009 56

COMPANIES HOUSE




PRICEMATERHOUSE(QOPERS

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wallington Streat

Leads LS1 4JP

Direct Phone +44 {0) 113 280 4062
Direct Fax +44 {0} 113 289 4580
W, DWE.COM/UK

To all known creditors

9 November 2009

Our ref: CND.091109.FOGARTY.D420C

Dear Sirs
Fogarty Limited - In Administration {“the Company”}

| wrote to all known creditors on 18 September 2009 to explain that the Company had entered into
Administration and that my colleague Jonathan Robert Hunt and | had been appointed as joint
administrators. | enclose the joint administrators' proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and a formal notice of conduct of business by correspondence (Form 2.25B).

As the meeting of creditors may be asked to approve the joint administrators' fees, ! would like to
draw to your attention the contents of Appendix B of the joint administrators’ proposals, which
includes a Guide to Administrators' Fees from Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (“SIP 9°)
produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals.

What steps should you be takiﬁg now?

We have fixed 26 November 2009 as the date by which creditors must return the enclosed Form
2.258 to vote on the proposals. Please note that Form 2.25B must be accompanied by details of
your claim on the attached statement of claim form. If you have already lodged your claim there is
no need to resubmit it.

If the proposals are approved by the requisite majority of creditors you will be bound ty them. itis
important therefore that you read this document carefully.

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Clare Davison
on 0113 289 4062.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

C L Harsley é

S D Maddison
Joint Administrator

S D Maddison and R 4 Hunt hava been appointad as joint administrators of the Company to manage its affairs, businass
and property as its agents and without personal liability. Both are licensad to act as insolvency practitionars by tha Institute
of Chartergd Accountants in England and Walos.

Enclosures:
1} Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration

2) Form 2,25B (Notice of conduct of business by correspondence)
3) Statement of claim form (D355E)




PRICEWATERHOUSE(COPERS (@

Fogarty Limited — in Administration
- High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Case No. 8581 of 2009

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

9 November 2009




Contents

Section
1

2

3

Appendices
A

B

. Page(s)
Purpose of this document 3
The Administrators’ statement of proposals: -

a. Brief history of the Company and summary of the Administrators’ actions to date

4-7
b. Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration 8-9
c. Statement of affairs 10
d. Statutory and other information 11
Receipts and payments account 12
SIP 13 Acquisition of Assets of Insolvent Companies by Directors 13
Copy of the statement of affairs 14
Common questions and answers: -

Part 1 — The initial meeting of creditors and the creditors’ committee 15-18
Part Il - A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees (in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice no. 9) 19 - 24
The Administrators’ charging and disbursements recovery policy 25_ 28

Fogarty Limited {in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

20f28




1. The purpose of this document

I wrote to all creditors on 18 September 2009 to explain that Fogarty Limited (“the Company”) had entered into Administration and that Robert Jonathan Hunt and |
had been appointed as Joint Administrators (“the Administrators”) on 17 September 2009.

We were appointed as Administrators to manage the af{airs, business and property of the Company. We will act unti! such time as our proposals for achieving the
purpose of Administration have been agreed by creditors and implemented, following which the Administration will be ended.

The purpose of administralion is io achieve one of the following objectives: -

(a) Primarily, rescuing the Company as a going concern, ot faifing that

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likel
or finally

(c) Realising property it order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

y it the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration),

For the reasons detailed in this document, objective (b) is being pursued as it was not reasonably practical to rescue the Company as a going concern.

This document and its appendices form the Administrators’ statement of

proposals for achieving the purpose of administration as required by Paragraph 49
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“Sch.B1 1A867).

You are requested to vote upon the Administrators’ proposals and to fix the Administrators’ remuneration by returmning the enclosed Form 2.25B together with
details of your claim on the enclosed claim form. We have set 25 November 2009 as the date by which these must be returned. Piease note that you will be bound
by the proposals if they are approved by the requisite majority of creditors. It is important therefore that you read this document carefully. .

=<oc.,_mcmm:<no:83mo‘.n:mm=o:m_.momam:o%mumnxu_,o%aa_zmnmmmo«i:m”,m being proposed, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Clare
Davison, on 0113 289 4062.

S D Maddison
Joint Administrator of Fogarty Limited

§ D Maddison and A J Hunt have been appointed as joint administrators of the Company to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and act without
persona liabifity. Both are licensed to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accounlants in England and Wales.

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) ~ Joint Administrators’ proposats for achieving the purpose of administration
3of 28




2, The Administrators’ statement of proposals

a. Brief history and summary of the Administrators’ actions to date

Background

The Company is part of the Fogarty Group (“the Group™), which consists of a non trading holding company, Fogarty Holdings Ltd (“Holdings") and two wholly
owned subsidiaries, Fogarty (Filled Products) Limited (“Filled Products”) and the Company. The group structure is attached below for information. T

he Company
was incorporated in 1990 and was acquired as part of a management buy out.

Fogarty Holdings
Limited
("Holdings™)

Fogarty (Filled Fogarty Limited
Products) Limited (“The Company™)
(“Filled Products™) ‘

The Company manufactured piflows and duvets which were sold under the Fogarty brand or white label through Filled Products. The Company employed
approximately 300 members of staff and traded from leasehold premises in Boston, Lincolnshire. Within the group, the Company acted as a manufacturing service

provider to Filled Products by purchasing raw material from Filled Products and selling back finished goods. Sales of goods externally were made by Filled
Products who owned all supplier and customer relationships

The circumstances giving rise to the Administrators’ appointment

PricewaterhouseCocpers LLP were first engaged by the directors of the Group in early 2007 to carry out a review of the Group financial position and consider
possible restructuring options to address the Company's pension scheme deficit. A further review was carried out in late 2008 following a downturn in trading and

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
4 of 28




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

the latest triennial pension scheme valuaticn which indicated a significant increase in the monthly payments required for the Company to meet the pension scheme
deficit.
Following the findings of the second review in late 2008, the directors concluded that they could no longer continue to trade the Company, primarily as a result of

the current and forecast pension deficit payments and that a restructuring through an insolvency process involving the sale of the trade and assets of the Company
would result in a better realisation for its creditors.

Accordingly, the directors resolved to place the Company into Administration and on 17 September 2009, Stuart Maddison and Robert Hunt were appointed as
Joint Administrators of the Company.

The manner in which the Company’s affairs and business have been managed and financed

As previously advised, a sale of the business and assets of the Company to Filled Products was achieved immediately following the Administrators’ appointment
on 17 September 2009. In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (Pre-packaged sales in administration), details of the sale were provided to
creditors with the initial letter sent on 18 September 2009. There had previously been several attempts by the directors of the Company to sell the entire Group in
the past without success as a result of the deficit on the pension scheme. In addition, the structure of the group made it very difficult for the Company to exist in

isolation. The Company had only one customer and one supplier both of who were Filled Products; therefore, it was considered that Filled Products was the only
realistic buyer for the business.

In addition, it was not considered commercially viable to continue to trade the business in administration whilst a buyer was sought as this would have severely
impacted on the value of the business by damaging the Fogarty Brand and any trading would have relied on the continued financial and operational support of
Filled Products which was not considered to be a viable option. The Administrators, therefore, considered that an immediate sale of the business and assets would
result in higher realisations for the Company's creditors than would have been likely if the business had been traded in Administration and then sold. The sale to
Filled Products also safeguarded the employment of the Company's ¢.300 employees as they were transferred to the purchaser under TUPE regulations and
extinguished any potential preferential creditor claims in the administration. o

The total consideration received for the sale is as follows:

£

Plant & machinery 400,000
Stock 368,624
Tax losses - 25,000
Intellectual property 1
793,625

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
50f 28




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Of the total consideration of £793,625, £175,000 was paid on completion, with the remaining £618,625 due 30 days following completion. In accordance with the
terms of the agreement, payments of £182,868 in respect of arrears wages at the date of sale and £96,132 in respect of preferential claims that would have arisen
in the administration have been deducted from the sale price; therefore, net realisations achieved total £514,625. In addition at the date of sale there was a credit
balance on the Company’s bank account of £1,051. As the sale of the business was to a connected party, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13
(Acquisition of Assets of Insolvent Companies by Directors), further details of the sale are included at Appendix A,

The Administrators can confirm that all amounts have now been received and it is not anticipated that there will be any further realisations in the administration.

Objective of the Administration

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of the following objectives: -

“(a) Primarily, rescuing the Company as a going concern, or failing that
(b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was wound up (without first being in Administration),
or finally
{c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The Administrators are pursing objective (b) as they have concluded that it was not reasonably practicable to rescue the Company as a geing concern,

The Administrators believe this will be achieved by the sale of the business and assets of the Company detailed above. The Administrators believe that the level of

realisations achieved from the sale would not have been achieved had the Company been placed into liquidation and the assets sold on a break-up basis.

Dividend prospects
Preferentiai Creditors

Preferential claims arise in respect of employee claims for arrears of wages and outstandin
claims of £279,000, however these liabilities have fransferred to the purchaser of the busin
anticipate any preferential claims in the Administration.

g holiday pay. The directors’ statement of affairs estimates preferential
ess under TUPE regulations. Therefore, the Administrators do not

Unsecured Creditors

According lo the directors’ statement of affairs, unsecured, non-preferential claims total £8,907 874 which is main!

pension scheme. As the Company has no secured or preferential creditors, all realisations, after the costs of the
this class of creditor.

y made up of the deficit against the Company's
Administration, will be available for distribution to

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
6 of 28




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

The final levet of dividend available to unsecured creditors is dependent upon the quantum of claims received and the final costs of the administration, Creditors

will be notified in due course of the anticipated level of dividend.

In addition, there will be no return to unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescribed Part, as no floating charge has been created and therefore the Prescribed Part

does not apply
Ending the Administration

The Administrators currently envisage that once the objective of the Administration has been achieved, the Com
liquidation or an application to court will be made for permission for the Administrators to distribute to the unse
the distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators will file notice under Paragraph B4(1) Sch.B1 IA86 with the Re
of which the Company will be dissolved three months later, If permission is not granted the Administrators will
liquidation or otherwise act in accordance with any order of the court.

pany will be placed into creditors’ voluntary

place the Company into creditors’ voluntary

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

cured creditors. If permission is granted, following
gistrar of Companies, following registration

70of 28




2.

b.

The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

The Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of administration.

i)

=

ifi)

v)

vi)

The Administrators will continue to manage and finance the Company’s business, affairs and property from asset realisations in such manner as they consider

expedient with a view to achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first
being in Administration).

The Administrators may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have under the Companies Act 1985 or I1A86 or otherwise. In
addition, the Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable
in order lo achieve the purpose of the Administration or to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or to maximise their realisations or for any other
purpose incidental to these proposals.

If the Administrators think that funds wilt become available for unsecured creditors, the Administrators may at their discretion estabtish in principle the claims of
unsecured creditors for adjudication by a subsequent liquidator and that the costs of so doing be met as a cost of the Administration as part of the
Administrators’ remuneration where the Administrators think there will be sufficient funds for a distribution to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the
prescribed part.

If the Administrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the Administrators may at their discretion make an apptication to court for
permission to make distributions to unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3) Sch.B1 |A86.

The Administrators will consult with the creditors concerning the necessary steps to extend the Administration beyond the statutory duration of one year if an

extension is considered advantageous. The Administrators shall either apply to the court or seek consent from the appropriate classes of creditors for an
extension,

The Administrators may use any or a combination of “exit route” strategies in order to bring the Administration to an end, but in this particular instance the
Administrators are likely to wish to pursue the following options as being the most cost effective and practical in the present circumstances: -

(a} Once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will place the Company into creditors' voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances, it is
proposed that S D Maddison and R J Hunt be appointed as Joint Liquidators and any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be done by either or both of them. in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) Sch.B1 1A86 and Rule 2.117(3) IR86, creditors may nominate alternative
liquidators, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and before they are approved.

(b) Once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will apply to the Court to allow the Administrators to distribute surplus funds, if any, to
unsecured non-preferential creditors. If such permission is given, the Administration will be brought to an end by notice to the Registrar of Companies
under Paragraph 84 Sch.B1 IA86, following registration of which the Company will be dissolved three months later. if permission is not granted the
Administrators will place the Company into creditors’ voluntary fiquidation or otherwise act in accordance with any order of the court.

vii) The Administrators shall be discharged from liabifity pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch.B1 |A86 in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators 14 days after

they cease to be joint administrators of the Company or in any case at a time determined by the court.

Fogarty Limited (in Administration} — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

8 of 28




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposails

viit} It is proposed that the Administrators’ fees be fixed under Rule 2.106 of the Inscivency Rules 1986 by reference to the time properly given by the

Administrators and the various grades of their staff according to their firm's usual charge out rates for work of this nature and that disbursements for services

provided by the Administrators’ own firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9) be charged in accordance with the

Administrators’ firm’s policy as set out in Appendix D. It will be for the general body of creditors to fix the basis and level of the Administrators’ fees and
Category 2 disbursements.

Creditors are asked to vote upon the following matters: -

» The approval of the Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration:

The basis and level of the Administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements; and

The timing of the Administrators’ discharge from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch.B1 JA86.

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

90of 28




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

c. Statement of affairs

A statement of affairs of the Company was delivered o the Administrators on 12 October 2009. The statement was signed by Stewart MacDonald and statements
of concurrence have been provided by the other directors.

The Administrators make the following comments on the statement of affairs: -

¢ [n accordance with the standard format of the statement of affairs, no provision has been made for the costs of realising the Company's assels or the costs of
the Administration.
« The Administrators have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information.

The statement of affairs is copied at Appendix B and, as is required by statute, includes details of the names, addresses and debts of creditors (including details of
any security held).

Fogarty Limited {in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
10 of 28




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

d. Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Regisiry, Case Number 8581 of

2009
Full name: Fogarty Limited
Trading name: Fogarty Limited
Registered number: 02524980
Registered address: Havenside, Fishtoft Road, Boston, Lincolnshire, PE21 0AH
Company directors: Stewart George MacDonald, Barry Stephen Roe, Donald Graeme Strachan, John Szymkiv
Company secretary: Geraid John Tawton
Shareholdings held by the directors and secretary: None
Date of the Administration appointment; 17 September 2009

Administrators’ names and addresses: Stuart David Maddison and Robert Jonathan Hunt of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Donington

Court, Pegasus Business Park, Castle Donington, East Midlands, DE74 2UZ

Appointor's [ applicant’s name and address: The Directors of the Company, Havenside, Fishtoft Road, Boston, Lincoinshire, PE21 0AH

Objective being pursued by the Administrators: Objective (b) achieving a better resutlt for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be fikely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration).

Division of the Administrators’ responsibilities: In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 1AB6, during the period for which the Administration is in

force, any function to be exercised by the persons appointed to act as Administrators may be done
by any or all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being holding that office.

Proposed end of the Administration: ) Creditors' voluntary liquidation or dissolution
Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors: Currently unknown
Estimated values of the prescribed part and the Not applicable

company’s net property:
Whether and why the Administrators intend to apply to Not applicable
court under Section 176A(5) IA86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this Administration and the
{Council Regulation{EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000): proceedings are main proceedings.
Any other information which the Administrators think None

necessary to enable creditors to decide whether or not to
vote for adoption of the proposals:

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) — Joint Admintstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
11 0f 28




3.  Receipts and payments account

The following table summarises the Administrators’ receipts and payments to 9 Novernber 2009:

Receipts

Plant and machinery
Stock

Tax losses
Intellectual property
Cash

Total receipts

Payments

Gross wages and salaries
Preferential creditors

Legal cost {including VAT) .
Total payments

Balance held in High Interest Current Account

Received to Director's
date statement of
affairs
£ £
400,000 400,000
368,624 368,624
25,000 25,000
1 1
1,051 1,051
794 676 794 676
182,868
96,132
17,270
296,270
498,406

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

12 of 28




Appendix A Acquisitions of Assets of Insolvent Companies by Directors

Company Name

Fogarty Limited

Date of the transaction

17 Seplember 2009

Assets acquired

The business and assets of Fogarty Limited

Consideration

£425,001 plus a payment for stock at book value less amounts relating to employee arrears of wages/salaries
and holiday pay.

£175,000 to be paid on completion the remainder to be paid 30 days after completion following determination of
the stock value and employee arrears.

Counterparty/ Purchaser

Fogarty (Filled Products) Limited

Counterparty's relationship
with the Companies

The foflowing are directors of Fogarty (Filled Products) Limited and Fogarty Limited:
Barry Roe

Donald Strachan

John Szymkiv

Advice received

Independent legal advice received by both parties

Fogarty Limited {in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

13 0f 28




Appendix B Copy of Statement of Affairs

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

14 of 28




.

Rule 2.29

{a) fnsert name and address of
regiseered office of the company

(h} Insent date

Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

" Name of company Company number

. Fogarty Lumited [ :: 02524980 5
{ _ o i
: in the Court case number i
| High Court of Justice, Chancery Division. 8581 of 2009 '

i
| Birmmgham District Registry

{full name of count} i

i

Statement as to the affairs of {a) Fogarty Limited, Havenside, Boston, Lincolnshire, PE2| OAH

on the (b) | 7 Scptember 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs
of the above named company as at (b} 17 September 2009 the date that the company entered administration.

Full name %"{EL SHE T

R . :_I r.
— ; l
e O s A

Dated \ w\ ' ':-'-\ g




A —Summary of Assets

AsseLs

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Leased plant & machinery

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged asscts:

Plant & machinery
Work in progress
Tax losses
Inteflectual Property
Cash

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Si gna!uE‘_\?&'Miﬂ\pL\ Date__* ’ll L0 )fj

Book
Value

14,907

163,001
368,624

2,254

548,786

Estimated 10
Realise
£

400,000
368,624
25,000
i
1.051

794,676




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
3
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A) £]794,676
Liabilities
Preferential creditors !
Employee claims: - |
Arrears of wages ' £182,868 .
- Holiday pay i £ 96,132 £i(279.000)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors ' £} 515,676
£
Estirmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (1o carry forward)
Estimated total assers available for floating charge holders £| 515,676
£
Debis secured by floating charges
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £] 515,676
£ |
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) i
!
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £] 515,676
£(8,907,874)
Unsecured non-prefercntial claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-prefercntial creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £(8,392,198)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors ‘ £1(8,392,198)
Issued and called up capital ‘ £ (2,383,333)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members 55(50.775,53 1

-

< . ',‘\. A /T ‘ 'i . . \ .
.- e ., ! . L T I}
Signature . 05 Y S N Date Tl




- m.ﬁo;i aeq — ameusig
—
(———— S - S - e R
{
- T | vowsor | o LALoNIweour | T T T
‘pEOY 12PRSNLD) “ISNOY [[3MUI0L) IUWH
S | e L e s ..
F00°000°00L°8 MVL ION WEURUMON | pamiuiT saatsn ]
.w 31D 2)1587) ‘3sno} Loupoy *100)4 ol | PrRYuRSD) fended
; M N R SO
: ¥
: uaArg Jonparo £q 199p (apumsod yum) uRWIR|) 10
7 A1unoos Jo anjer - Aundas aeq | play A1unoas Aue Jo speis | Jo wunewy $521ppV 10UPaID JO RuEN

‘uoissassod

s Auedwod 2y 1 Luadosd 1340 3N JO ORUNDI FUIUITR]D S103P3ID pun $2014108 10 spood jo Kiddns att jo 2oueape wr pred sunoure Suiwie}d
SIIWOISNY pup S1UaWINTe 3|BS [BUDIIIPUOD IO JuISed| [aNeyd seyaind-any 1apun SI01PID ([ £J1UIP! PUB SIOUPID [|E 3PNIUT 1SN VL ION

SUOLIATID ANVINOD




D#Cz/..ﬁ.. / a1eg . H/‘ch\v\v ../Z? ﬂ/M..,Ir.!f T
06°ZLLCC8E'ZF | §99°99C°C | STIVLOL
et . 00 S SO . ¢t e e e el L L
"sareys Kiewpi) pjRLg | 00°00000L° 1T 1 000002 T | HY0 [ZAd 11YSU[03ULT BOISOF 3P1SUAABH | paniun| s8uipjopy Aedo
; Fu !
T somys v Reapio T 7 00000059 0000067 | 77T T THVe tz3d anysujooury “Goisog opisuaser T pauus’y sfunprops Auedoy
C - saregs Kiemipig 05'7eE°cey | 9999 17 T HV0 1Z4d 2ysujodur ‘uoisog opIsusant] E:E_.J meEoI mc.mwon_|1
anep pIoYy saieys
PI3y saieyg jo SHEIQ o |PUIION JoonN ! {apomsod yum) ssaippy 1P| 0N AIRYS 10 dlEN
e _ O S |

SAAMNTOHTAVHS ANVINOD




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

i The initial meeting of creditors and the creditors' committee
Am | obliged to vote at the meeting that is being conducted by correspondence - “postal meeting”

You are not obliged to vote, and if you do not wish to vote there is no need to return the Form 2,258 to register your vote. You will not prejudice your claim and
entitlement to dividend if you do not do so.

How do | ensure that my vote counts?

In order to be counted, a creditors’ vote must be received by the Administrators by 12.00 hours on the closing date specified on Form 2.25B and must be
accompanied by written details of the creditor's claim (Rule 2.48(2)).

If any vote is received without written details of the creditor’s claim, or the Administrators decide that the creditor is not entitled to vote according to Rules 2.38 and
2.39, that creditor's vote shall be disregarded (Rule 2.48(3)).

The closing date shall be set at the discretion of the Administrators. In any event, it must not be set less than 14 days from the date of issue of the Form 2.258
(Rule 2.48(4)).

Who decides whether my claim ranks for voting purposes?

The Administrator has the power to accept or reject the whole or any part of your claim {Rule 2.39(1)). If he is in doubt whether your claim should be admitted, he
should mark it as objected to and allow you to vote. If however, the objection is sustained, then your vote will be declared invalid {Rule 2.39(3)). If your vote was
critical to the outcome of the meeting, this could change the resolutions that were passed and/or result in a further meeting {Ruie 2.39(4)).

What happens if | disagree with the Administrator’s decision?

You are entitled to appeal to the court for an order reversing the chairman's / Administrator’s decision on your claim provided you do so within 14 days of the
Administrator reporting the result of the postal meeting to the court, the Registrar of Companies and the creditors (Rule 2.39(5)). If the court does reverse the
Administrator's decision it can order that another meeting be held or make such other order as # thinks just {(Rule 2.39(4)).

Creditors also have the right to appeal to the court if they believe that the administration unfairly harms their inlerests (Paragraph 74(1) Sch.B1 1A86).

We recommend thal you seek legat advice about the merits of taking these steps in any particular circumstances.

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
150f 28




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

How do ! calculate my claim for voting purposes?

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor’s claim as at the date on which the Company entered Administration, less any payments that have been

made to him after that date in respect of his claim and any adjustments by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2.85 as if that Rule were applied on the date that
the votes were counted {Rule 2.38(4)).

What majorities are needed to approve resolutions?

A resolution to approve the proposals or any modification to them is passed at the creditors’ postal meeting if supported by a majority in excess of 50% in value of
the creditors voting on the resolution {Rule 2.43(1)).

~

Any resolution is invalid if those voting against it include more than 50% in value of the creditors to whom notice of the m
best of the Administrator’s belief, connected with the Company (Rule 2.43(2)).

eeling was sent and who are not, to the
What happens if | cannot yet quantify my claim with certainty?

A creditor cannot vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount or any debt whose value is not ascertained, unless {

he chairman / Administrator agrees to
put on the debt an estimated minimum value for voting purposes (Rule 2.38(5)).

What happens if my debt is wholly or partly secured?

A secured creditor whose debt is wholly or partly secured is entitied to vote only in respect of the balance (i any) of his debt after deducting the value of his
security as estimated by him. However, if the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52{1)(b) Sch.B1 1A86 and an initial creditors’ meeting has

been requisitioned by creditors under Paragraph 52(2) Sch.B1 IA86, a secured creditor is entitled to vote in respect of the full value of this debt without any
deduction for the vatue of his security (Rule 2.40).

What happens if 1 hold a negotiable instrument?
A creditor shali not vote in respect of a debt on or secured by a current bill of exchange or promissory note unless he is willing: -

a) to treat the liability to him on the bill or note of every person who is liable on it antecedently to the Company and against whom a bankruptcy order has not been
made (or in the case of a company, which has not gone into liquidation) as security in his hands: and

b) to estimate the value of the security and, for the purpose of his entittement to vote, to deduct it from his claim (Rule 2.41).

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposais for achieving the purpose of administration
16 of 28




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

What happens if | am a creditor under a hire-purchase, conditional sale agreement or leasing agreement?

An owner of goods under a hire-purchase or chattel leasin
amount of the debt due and payable to him by the Compa
purpose, no account shall be taken of any amount attribut
exercisable solely by virtue of- -

g agreement, or a seller of goods under a conditional sale agreement is entitied to vote in respect of the
ny on the date the Company entered Administration. In calculating the amount of any debt for this
able to the exercise of any right under the relevant agreement, so far as the right has become

- the making of an administration application

- anotice of intention to appoint an administrator or any matter arising as a consequence, or
- of the Company entering administration {Rule 2.42).

Am I bound by the Administrators’ proposals if they are approved at the meeting?

The Administrators’ proposals, when approved by the creditors’ meeting, will dictate how the Com

pany's affairs will be conducted in future and how creditors’
claims will be addressed.

Once approved the proposals are binding on all creditors, including those who did not vote at the postal meeting. For this reason,
properly consider the proposals and decide whether and how they wish to vote.

it is important that creditors
What are the functions of the creditors’ committee?

The credilors’ committee shall assist the Administrator in discharg

ing his functions, and act in relation to him in such manner as may be agreed from time to time
(Rule 2.52(1)).

In particular, it has the duty to agree the basis of the Administrator's remuneration (Rule 2.1 06(3)).

How is the creditors’ committee formed?

The creditors’ commitiee is established at a creditors’ meeting. it is not obli

gatory but the creditors decide whether they wish 1o have one {Paragraph 57(1) Sch.B1
IABB).

The committee must consist of at least three and not more than five creditors of the company elected at the meeting (Rule 2.50(1)).

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposats for achieving the purpose of administration
17 of 28




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

Any creditor of the company is eligibie to be a member of the committee, so long as his claim has not been rejected for the purpose of his entitlement to vote (Rule
2.50(2). A body corporate may be a member of the committee, but it can only act as such through a properly appointed representative (Rute 2.50(3)).

No person may act as a member of the committee unless and until he has agreed to do so (Rule 2.51(2)). Unless the relevant proxy or authorisation contains a

statement to the contrary, such agreement may be given by the creditor’s proxy-holder or representative under Section 375 of the Companies Act 1985 present at
the meeting establishing the committee (Rute 2.51(2})).

A person acting as a committee member’s representative must hold a letter of authority entitling him so to act (either generally or specially) and signed by or on
behalf of the committee-member (Rule 2.55(2)).

No member may be represented by a body corporate, or by a person who is an undischarged bankrupt, a disqualified director or a person who is subject to a

bankruptcy restrictions order, bankruptcy restrictions undertaking or interim bankruptcy restrictions order or is subject to a composition or arrangement with his
creditors (Rule 2.55(4)).

No person shall on the same committee act al one and the same time as representative of more than one committee-member (Rule 2.55(5)).

The creditors’ commiltee does not come into being, and accordingly cannot act, untit the Administrator has issued a certificate of its due constitution (Rule 2.51(1)).

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
18 of 28




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

" A creditor’s guide to administrators’ fees (in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9)

The following information about the Administrators’ fees is from Statement of _:mo_,_a:@ Practice No.9 ("SIP 9") produced by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionats, Appendix C: A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees (England and Wales) (Revised with effect from 1 Apri! 2007).

introduction

1.1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The credilors, who hope eventually to recover some of their
debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the ieve! of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as
administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees. This
guide is intended fo help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

2 The nature of administration-

2.1 Administration Is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court with the following
objective:

= rescuing the company as a going concern, or

» achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up without first being in administration, or if the
administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

= realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

3 The creditors’ committee

3.1 The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with & minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5§ members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine
the basis of the administrator's remuneration. The committee is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a
maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6
weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the commitiee asks

for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide
information about the exercise of his functions.

4 Fixing the administrator’s fees

Fogarty Limited (in Administration} — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
19 of 28




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

4.1 The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either:

* as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

* by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the administration.
it is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percentage fix ”xm
perceniage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

= the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

s any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

= the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;
= the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

4.2 If there is no creditors’ committee, or the commitiee does not make the requisite determination, the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution

of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the 833.:3 would. if the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the
court on application by the administrator.

4.3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this case,
if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of:
= each secured creditor of the company; or
* if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors ~
- each secured creditor of the company; and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does
not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval, having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per
cent of the total debts of the company.

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

Fogarty Limited {in Administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposalis for achieving the purpose of administration
20 of 28




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

5 What information should be provided by the administrator?

5.1 When seeking fee approval

5.1.1 When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a
judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information

which should be provided will depend on:
= the nature of the approvai being sought;
* the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
= the size and complexity of the case.

5.1.2 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the
meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be invoived on the case.

5.1.3 Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments
accounl. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out
value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required having regard 1o the size and complexity
of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the
vaiue of the exercise to be assessed {(whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory abligations that might be seen to bring no added value for
creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates
at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for
the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances
of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests

the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:
* Administration and planning
» Invesligations
* Realisation of assets
» Trading
= Creditors

= Any other case-specific matters

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
21 of 28




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

* Partner

* Manager

= (Other senior professionals

*  Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the administrator’s own initial assessment,
including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

* Any significant aspects of the case, particutarly those that affect the amount of time spent.
* The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.
Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes to make.

The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee
drawing or fee agreement.

= Any existing agreement about fees.

Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to
review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and comptexity of the case. In smaller cases not
all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

5.1.4 Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out
which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff.

5.2 After fee approval

Where a resoiution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should
notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and
charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achleving the purpose of administration
22 of 28




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the
administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

5.3 Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or {he creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements. Ioim,.mﬂ. professional guidance issued
to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes lo recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an efement of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the administrator's own firm), they

must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a
reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

6 What i a creditor is dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to
the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant

must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs
must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

7 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

7.1 if the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the
creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides
to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members
lo appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company's

creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an
expense of the administration.

8 Dther matters relating to fees

8.1 Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising
between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

8.2 If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’
committee, the creditors or the court.

Fogarty Limited {in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
23 of 28




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

9. Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company. The information which must be provided is:

= the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case;
= for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

= the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the pericd from appointment to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of
the adminisirator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office. The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the
request by the administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office. (SIP 9 VERSION 5 — APRIL 2007}

Fogarty Limited {in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
24 of 28




Appendix D The Administrators’ charging and disbursements recovery policy .

Overview of the Administrators’ strategy and objectives

S D Maddison and R J Hunt were appointed Administrators of the Company on 17 September 2009 with the objective of:
{a) Primarily, rescuing the Company as a going concem, or failing that

{b) Achieving a better resuit for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be fikely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration), or finally

{c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.
As stated eariier in the proposals, following the Administrators’ appointment, on 17 September 2009 ail of the business and assets of the Company were sold to

Fogarty (Filled Products) Limited on a going concemn basis. The Administrators are therefore pursuing objective (b) as it was not reasonably practicable to rescue

the Company as a going concemn and the immediate sale of the business and assets resulted in higher realisations than would have been expected to be received
on a break-up basis had the Company been wound up.

Summary of legal and other professional firms

The Administrators have instructed the following professionals: -

Service provided Name of firm / organisation Reason selected Basif of fees
Legal advice Shoosmiths Relevant experience Time costs
Chattel agents and valuers Go Industry .| Relevant experience Percentage of realisations

All third party professionals are required lo submit time coslts analyses and natrative or a schedule of realisations achieved in support of invoices rendered. The
Administrators have reviewed these documents and are satisfied that the fees charged are reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

Office hoider’s charging and disbursement policy

The time charged to the Administration is by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising.

Fogarty Limited {in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
25 of 28




Appendix D - The Administrators’ charging and disbursements recovery policy

Itis the Administrators’ policy to delegate tasks in the Administration to appropriate members of staff considering their level of experience and any requisite
specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of particular complexity or significance
requiring more exceptional responsibility are deait with by senior staff or the Administrators themselves.

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of the Administrators’ staff actually or likely to be involved on this mmmﬁsama Time
is charged by reference to actual work carried out on the assignment. There has been no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs.

Grade Relevant maximum charge out rate per hour £
Partner 450
Direclor 340
Senior Manager 300
Manager 250
Senior associate / Associate 170
Support staff 70

Specialist departments within the Administrators’ firm such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions may charge a small number of hours if and when the
Administrators require their expert advice. Such specialists’ rates do vary but the figures below provide an indication of the maximurn rate per hour.

Grade Relevant maximum charge out rate per hour £
Partner 830
Direclor 660
Senior Manager 570
Manager 470
Senior associate 260
Associate 165

Fogarty Limited {in Administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
26 of 28




Appendix D

The Administrators’ charging and disbursements recovery policy

In common with all professional firms, the scale rates used by the Administrators from PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may periodically rise (for example to cover
annuat inflationary cost increases) over the period of the Administration. Any material amendments to these rates will be advised to the creditors in the next

statutory report.

The Administrators’ firm's expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case. Disbursements are charged to the assignment as

follows: -

Disbursements for services provided by the Administrators’ own firm(s) (Category 2 disbursements)

Photocopying

At 35 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying.

Mileage

At a maximum of 62 pence per mile {up to 2,000cc) or B1 pence per mile (over 2,000¢cc).

Narrative of work carried out for the period 17 September 2008 to 30 October 2009

The key areas of work have been:

Strategy and planning issues;

= Negotiations for a sale of the business;

» Compliance and siatutory matters;

+ Tax/VAT matiers; and
e Employee matters.

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

27 of 28




Appendix D

Analysis of time costs for the period 17 September 2009 to 30 October 2009

Aspect of Administration

1. Strategy & Planning

2. Trading

3. Assels

4. Investigations

5. Sale of Business

6. Creditor claims/distributions/enquiries
7. Accounting and treasury

7. Statutory and compliance

8. Employees/Pensions

8. Tax/VAT

Total for period to 30 October 2009

Partner Director Senior

Manager

The Administrators’ charging and disbursements recovery policy

Senior Associate Secretarial

Total Time

Manager Associate hours costs

£

4.00 9.15 1315  4,54500
9.50 950 2.850.00

1.50 1.15 2865 420.50

1.00 0.60 1.60 705.00

1.00 0.15 410 23.45 28.70  6,968.50
1.60 5.00 0.90 7.50 1.883.00

1.05 1.50 200 455 2,194 50

5.00 0.00 21.45 10.60 0.00 28.85 1.75 67.65 19,566.50

Fogarty Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Average
hourly rate
£

345.63

300.00
158.68
440.63
24280
251.07

482.31

289.23

28 of 28




Rule 2 48

() lnsent (ull namets) and
addeesses) of the
administratons)

th) Insent full name and
address of registered
office of the company

() Inser number of
reselutions enclosed

(d) Insert address o
whivh form is w be
delivered

i) sen vlosing date

Repeal as necessary for
the aumber of resolutions
atiached

Farm 2,258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Cumpany Company Number

Fogarty Limied 02524980

in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham

8581 of 2009 |
District Registry |

(full name of ¢ourt)

Notive is hereby given by (a) Stuart David Maddison and Rebert Jonathan Hunt of Price waterhouseCoupers
LLP. Doninglon Court, Pegasus Business Park, Castle Donington. East Midiands, DE74 2U2

to the creditors of (b) Fogarty Limited of Havenside, Fishtoft Road. Boston, Lincolnshire, PE21 0AH

that, pursuam to paragraph 58 of Schedule B 10 the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (¢) four resolutions
for your consideration. Please indicate below whether you are in favour or against each resoiution.

This form must be received at (d) PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. Benson House, 33 Wellington Street,
Leeds. 1.S1 4JP

by 12.00 hours on (e) 26 November 2009 in order to be counted. It must be accompanied by details in
writing of your claim. Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded.

Resolution (1) Approval of the Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration
T am *in Favour / Against

Resolution (2} That the Administrators’ fees be fixed under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by
reference to time properly given by the Administrators and the various grades of their staff according to their
firm’s usual charge out rates for work of this nature. as set out in Appendix C of the proposals, and that the

Administrators be authorised 1o draw their fees on account from time tw time,
I'am *in Favour / Against

Resolution (3) That the Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements, including Category 2
disbursements, in accordance with their firm's policy as circulated on account from time to time.
[ am *in Favour / Againat

Resolution (4) That the Administrators shall be discharged from liability in respect of any action taken as
Admintstrators, 1wo weeks after submitting the final progress report of the Administration to the Registrar of

Companies.
Fam tin Favour / Againsi

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:
(If signing on behaif of creditor, state capavity e.g. directorfsolicitor)

It you require any further details or clartfication prior to returning your votes, please coatact Clare Davison
al the address above.

Signed "_~ .
Jonii
Dated 10 Nowen

;_.;QE_Q,QQ ¢
himisTator—

her 20009




Fogarty Limited - in Administration - statement of claim

Creditor's name and address.

Total amount of your claim, including any VAT at
the date the administration commenced.

Please provide details of any documents that
substantiale your claim including where
applicable, details of any reservation of titte in
respect of goods to which the debt relates.

If relevant, please attach a statement of account.

What goods or services did you provide?

Is all or part of your claim preferential as defined
in the Insolvency Act 19867 (see footnote) If s0,
please provide details where indicated,
otherwise leave this section blank.

Category

Amount (s) claimed as preferential £

if you have security for your debt, please provide
details of the type and value of the security, the
date it was given, and provide details of how you
have valued your security.

If no security held, ieave this section blank.

We have a duty as administrators to consider the
conduct of the directors prior to our appointment.
Are there any particufar matters relating to the
purchase of goods and services from yourselves,
or any other matters that you feel should be
reviewed?

If so, please provide brief details on this form, or
on a separate sheet if there Is insufficient room.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act

Date

on behalf of the creditor.

Name in block capitals.

Position with or relation to the crediter (e.g.
director, company secretary, solicitor).

/D355E

Caregories of preferential creditors are defined in section 386 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (amended by the
provisions of section 231 of the Enterprise Act 2001) as contributions to occupational pension schemes;
remuneration and acerued holiday pay of employees; amounts due in respect of monies advanced o pay
remuneration and accruwed holiday pay: amounts ordered to be paid under the Reserve Forces (Safeguard of

Employment) Act 1985 and levies on coal and steel production




